





# 24th General Assembly

November 1<sup>st</sup> - 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2023 Santo *Domingo*, Dominican Republic

#### **Resolution 23**

# RECOGNITION FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE DOMINICAN REPUBLIC, THE "JOSÉ JOAQUÍN HUNGRÍA MORELL" NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC INSTITUTE AND THE ORGANIZING COMMITTEE, FOR THE PREPARATION OF THE 24<sup>TH</sup> GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND ASSOCIATED MEETINGS

The 24<sup>th</sup> General Assembly of the Pan American Institute of Geography and History (PAIGH), held in the city of Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic,

## **Considering:**

- The careful organization, timely execution and supportive attention provided by the "José Joaquín Hungría Morell" National Geographic Institute, headquarters of the PAIGH National Section in the Dominican Republic, and the Organizing Committee for holding the 24<sup>th</sup> General Assembly, the 5<sup>th</sup> Technical Meeting of the Commissions and the 100<sup>th</sup> Meeting of PAIGH Authorities;
- The support and special attention received during the planning of the General Assembly by the staff of the "José Joaquín Hungría Morell" National Geographic Institute, headquarters of the PAIGH National Section in the Dominican Republic;
- The dedicated work performed by the Organizing Committee, in coordination with the General Secretariat, for the preparation, organization and running of the 24<sup>th</sup> General Assembly, the 5<sup>th</sup> Technical Meeting of the Commissions and the 100<sup>th</sup> Meeting of Authorities;
- That recommended by the Resolutions Coordinating Committee,

### **Resolves:**

Firstly:

To give to the Secretary General the task of expressing in writing, with warm regard, the recognition and thanks of the PAIGH and of the Pan American community to the Government of the Dominican Republic and to its "José Joaquín Hungría Morell" National Geographic Institute, headquarters of the PAIGH National Section, led by its Director, Engineer Bolívar Troncoso, and to all the members of the local Organizing Committee, emphasizing their major contribution provided to the PAIGH for the successful running of the 24<sup>th</sup> General Assembly, the 5<sup>th</sup> Technical Meeting of the Commissions and the 100<sup>th</sup> Meeting of PAIGH Authorities, these three events being celebrated in Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic, from October 30<sup>th</sup> to November 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2023.







#### 24th General Assembly

November 1<sup>st</sup> - 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2023 Santo *Domingo*, Dominican Republic

Secondly: Award a commemorative recognition and appreciation to the "José Joaquín Hungría Morell" National Geographic Institute, of the Dominican Republic, headquarters of the National Section of the PAIGH and to the Organizing Committee, for their admirable contribution to the Pan American scientific community.

"Science in the Service of Peace"

This Resolution was adopted at the 24<sup>th</sup> General Assembly of the Pan American Institute of Geography and History (PAIGH), held and recorded in the city of Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic on on November the 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2023.

MA. Antonio Campuzano Rosales Secretary General

